MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

Chapter 39

AN ACT Relating to Oaths, Acknowledgments and Nominations of Guardians in Probate Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 140, § 19, amended. Section 19 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 19. Oaths and acknowledgments taken, and nominations of guardians made, before certain officials within or without state. All oaths required to be taken by executors, administrators, trustees or guardians, and all oaths required of commissioners of insolvency, appraisers, and dividers of estates, or of any other persons in relation to any proceeding in the probate court, or to perpetuate the evidence of the publication of any order of notice, or of any notice of the time and place of sale of real estate by license of a judicial or probate court, may be administered by the judge or register of probate, by any justice of the peace or notary public; and a certificate thereof, when taken out of court, shall be returned into the registry of probate, and there filed. When any person of whom such oath is required, including any person making an affidavit in support of a claim against an estate, or any parent acknowledging consent to an adoption, or any child over 14 years of age nominating his guardian, resides temporarily or permanently without the state, the oath or acknowledgment may be taken before, and said nomination may be certified by, a notary public without the state, a commissioner for the state of Maine, or a United States consul.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 40

AN ACT Relating to Length of School Year.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37, § 27, amended. The 1st sentence of section 27 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The school moneys of every town shall be so expended as to give as nearly as practicable the same aggregate annual length of terms in all its schools, and every town shall make provision for the maintenance of all its schools for not less than 32 36 weeks annually.'

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

CHAP. 42

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 37, § 143, amended. The 1st sentence of section 143 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Elementary school privileges may be provided by the commissioner by establishing and maintaining in the unorganized territory such elementary schools, the minimum school year of which shall be 39 36 weeks, as may seem advisable and by sending such children to elementary schools anywhere within the state as tuition pupils as he may deem expedient.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 41

AN ACT Relating to School Bands and Other Organized Activities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 80, § 93-A, additional. Chapter 80 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 93-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 93-A. School bands and organized activities. Cities and towns are hereby authorized to raise and appropriate money to be expended to support and maintain bands and other forms of organized activities conducted under the supervision of the superintending school committee.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 42

AN ACT Relating to Employment of Females in Certain Employment.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 25, § 24-A, amended. Section 24-A of chapter 25 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 9 of chapter 290 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 24-A. Application of §§ 22-26. The provisions of sections 22 to 26, inclusive, shall not apply to any female working in an executive, administrative, professional or supervisory capacity, or to any female em-